
Planning Committee
Date: Wednesday, 22 June 2016
Time: 6.00 pm

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall

Contact Officer: Vicky Rainsford
Tel: 0151 691 8271
e-mail: victoriarainsford@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

1. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 14)

To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 2 June 
2016.

2. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members of the committee are asked whether they have any personal 
or prejudicial interests in connection with any application on the 
agenda and, if so, to declare them and state the nature of the interest.

3. REQUESTS FOR SITE VISITS 

Members are asked to request all site visits before any application is 
considered.  

4. APP/16/00301: ASHBOURNE HOUSE, MOUNT AVENUE, 
HESWALL, CH60 4RH - DIVISION OF AN EXISTING PLOT OF 
LAND INTO 2 PLOTS AND THE CREATION OF A NEW DWELLING 
ACCESSED FROM THE MOUNT. (Pages 15 - 22)

5. APP/16/00522:  ASDA STORES LTD, WOODCHURCH ROAD, 
WOODCHURCH, CH49 5PD - CONSTRUCTION OF A FOUR PUMP 
(EIGHT FILLING POSITION) FULLY AUTOMATED PETROL 
FILLING STATION WITHIN THE CURTILAGE OF THE EXISTING 
STORE; TO INCLUDE FUEL STORAGE TANKS, ASSOCIATED 
PIPEWORK, OVERHEAD CANOPY, FORECOURT SURFACING, 
AIR AND WATER UNIT AND RECONFIGURATION OF CAR 
PARKING BAYS (Pages 23 - 30)

Public Document Pack



6. APP/16/00543: LAND AT PORT CAUSEWAY, BROMBOROUGH, 
WIRRAL, CH62 4SQ - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS AND 
THE ERECTION OF A FOODSTORE, CAR PARK, SERVICING, 
ACCESS AND LANDSCAPING. (Pages 31 - 44)

7. APP/16/00547:  THE FARMERS ARMS, 2 NETHERTON ROAD, 
MORETON, CH46 7TR - PROPOSED INSTALLATION OF NEW 
CHILDREN'S PLAY EQUIPMENT SITED IN EXISTING WALLED & 
FENCED GARDEN AREA AT SIDE OF EXISTING PUBLIC HOUSE 
BUILDING. (Pages 45 - 48)

8. APP/16/00648:CLEAVER RESIDENTIAL HOME, OLDFIELD ROAD, 
HESWALL, CH60 6SE - EXISTING REAR SITE LEVELS UPDATED 
IN RELATION TO APPROVAL REF: APP/13/01294 (Pages 49 - 54)

9. PLANNING APPLICATIONS DECIDED UNDER DELEGATED 
POWERS BETWEEN 23/05/2016 AND 12/06/2016 (Pages 55 - 74)

10. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR 



PLANNING COMMITTEE
Thursday, 2 June 2016

Present: Councillor A Leech (Chair)

Councillors D Realey
P Brightmore
S Foulkes
T Johnson
J Walsh
I Williams

D Elderton
E Boult
P Cleary
I Lewis
S Kelly

Deputies: Councillors B Berry (In place of K Hodson)

1 MINUTES 

The Strategic Director for Transformation and Resources submitted the 
minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2016.

Resolved – That the minutes be approved.

2 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary and non pecuniary 
interests in connection with any items on the agenda and to state the nature 
of the interest.

No such declarations were made.

3 REQUESTS FOR SITE VISITS 

Members were asked to submit requests for site visits before any applications 
were considered.

The following requests were unanimously approved:

APP/16/00301: ASHBOURNE HOUSE AVENUE, HESWALL, CH60 4RH – 
Division of an existing plot of land into 2 plots and the creation of a new 
dwelling accessed from the Mount.

APP/16/00547: THE FARMERS ARMS, 2 NETEHRTON ROAD, MORETON, 
CH46 7TR- Proposed Instillation of new children’s play equipment sited 
in existing walled & fenced garden at side of existing public house 
building.

4 APP/15/01507: LAND TO THE EAST SIDE OF KINLOSS ROAD, GREASBY - 
ERECTION OF 2NO. RESIDENTIAL APARTMENT BLOCKS WITH A TOTAL 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



NUMBER OF 19 APARTMENTS, WITH ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPING AND CAR 
PARKING (100% AFFORDABLE HOUSING) - AMENDED CAR PARKING 
LAYOUT 

The Assistant Chief Executive submitted the above application for 
consideration.

A Ward Councillor addressed the Committee

It was moved by Councillor Elderton and seconded by Councillor Berry that 
the application be refused on the following grounds:

“The proposed development, by virtue of its overall height, scale, siting 
and appearance, would result in an over- dominant and visually 
obtrusive form of development, particularly having regard to adjacent 2-
storey dwellings, which would constitute an unneighbourly form of 
development that would appear incongruous in the street scene and 
would neither respect nor relate well to the existing pattern of 
development on Kinloss Road, Hendon Walk and Pump Lane. The 
proposal is therefore contrary to Policy HS4 of the adopted Wirral 
Unitary Development Plan as well as the principles of the National 
Planning Policy Framework.”

The motion was put and lost (6:7)

It was then moved by Councillor Realey and seconded by Councillor Walsh 
and

Resolved (7:6) That the application be approved subject to the following 
conditions:

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 
years from the date of this permission.

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the approved plans received by the local planning authority on 19th November 
2015 and 19th February 2016 and listed as follows: 14-118-110 rev E (Dated 
19/02/16), 14-118-171 rev A (Dated 13/11/15), 14-118-120 rev C (Dated 13/11/15), 
14-118-150 rev B (Dated 13/11/15) & 14-118-121 rev B (Dated 13/11/15). 

3. Before any construction commences, samples of the facing/roofing/window 
materials to be used in the external construction of this development shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
approved materials shall then be used in the construction of the development.

4. No development shall take place until a Site Waste Management Plan, 

Page 2



confirming how demolition and construction waste will be recovered and re-
used on the site or at other sites, has been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved Plan shall be 
implemented in full unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local Planning 
Authority.

5. Prior to the first occupation of the dwellings arrangements for the storage 
and disposal of refuse, and vehicle access thereto, shall be made within the 
curtilage of the site, in accordance with details to be submitted to and agreed 
in writing by the local planning authority. the approved details shall be 
implemented in full unless otherwise agreed in writing with the local planning 
authority.

6. The area(s) so designated within the site shall be suitably landscaped in 
accordance with a scheme to be submitted to and approved by the Local 
Planning Authority before any works commence on site, the landscape work 
to be completed during the first available planting season following 
completion of the development hereby approved and shall be maintained 
thereafter to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority. 

The detailed landscaping plans shall include:

(i) details of boundary treatments and hard surfaces
(ii) the location, size and species of all trees to be planted
(iii) the location, size, species and density of all shrub and ground cover 
planting
(iv) a schedule of implementation
(v) any retaining walls

7. Detailed drawings shall be submitted to and approved by the Local 
Planning Authority before any work is commenced to indicate the finished site 
and ground floor levels intended at the completion of the development in 
relation to the existing site levels and the levels of the adjoining land and the 
development shall be carried out and completed in accordance with the 
details so approved. 

8. No development shall commence until full details of a scheme for a 
sustainable drainage system1 to serve the site, and method of implementation 
including arrangements to secure funding and maintenance for the lifetime of 
the development through an appropriate legally binding agreement have been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority in 

Page 3



consultation with Lead Local Flood Authority. The approved scheme shall be 
implemented in accordance with the 
[...]
 to be made:
2) The timing of construction of the affordable housing;
3) The occupancy criteria to be used for determining the identity of 
prospective and successive occupiers of the affordable housing and the 
means by which such occupancy can be enforced.

Page 4



13. No development shall take place until details of secure covered cycle 
parking and/or storage facilities have been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority.  These facilities shall be provided in 
accordance with the approved details and made available for use prior to the 
first use of the development hereby permitted and shall be retained for use at 
all times thereafter.

5 APP/16/00126: NAPPS CROFT, 21 DOWNHAM ROAD NORTH, HESWALL, CH61 
6UN - SINGLE STOREY REAR EXTENSION, FRONT EXTENSION AND 
INTERNAL ALTERATIONS (ADDITIONAL ELEVATION PLANS) AMENDED 
DESCRIPTION 

The Assistant Chief Executive submitted the above application for 
consideration.

On a motion by Councillor Walsh and seconded by Councillor Johnson it was:

Resolved (13:0) That the application be approved subject to the 
following conditions:

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 
years from the date of this permission.

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the approved plans received by the local planning authority on 19 April 2016 
and listed as follows: 247_2015_02 Revision B.

3. The external finishes of the development hereby permitted shall match 
those of the existing building in material, colour, style, bonding and texture. 

6 APP/16/00135: 32 BERYL ROAD, NOCTORUM, CH43 9RT - RETROSPECTIVE 
CONSENT FOR A FRONT BOUNDARY WALL WITH PROPOSED EXTERNAL 
VISUAL CHANGES AND REDUCED HEIGHT. 

The Assistant Chief Executive submitted the above application for 
consideration.

A Lead Petitioner addressed the Committee.

The Agent addressed the Committee.

On a motion by Councillor Elderton and seconded by Councillor Walsh it was:

Resolved (8:5) That the application be refused on the following grounds:

Page 5



Having regard to the appearance and scale of the wall, the Council 
considers that the wall dominates the street scene and results in a 
harmful impact on the character and appearance of the area. As such, 
the development is considered to be unacceptable and detrimental to 
the visual amenities of the area.

7 APP/16/00212: LAND OFF ARROWE PARK ROAD, UPTON, CH49 0UE -  
VARIATION OF CONDITION 9 OF APPROVAL 15/01261 

The Assistant Chief Executive submitted the above application for 
consideration. 

On a motion by Councillor Elderton and seconded by Councillor Boult it was:

Resolved (13:0) That the application be approved subject to the 
following conditions:

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 
years from the date of this permission.

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the approved plans approved under the non-material amendment 16/00033 
and listed with that application. 

3. Before any construction commences, samples of the facing/roofing/window 
materials to be used in the external construction of this development shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
approved materials shall then be used in the construction of the development.

4. Detailed drawings shall be submitted to and approved by the Local 
Planning Authority before any work is commenced to indicate the finished site 
and ground floor levels intended at the completion of the development in 
relation to the existing site levels and the levels of the adjoining land and the 
development shall be carried out and completed in accordance with the 
details so approved. 
(Note:  The gradients of any new road or turning area should not exceed 1:25 
and those of parking or loading bays should not exceed 1:40). 

5. No development shall take place until a Site Waste Management Plan, 
confirming h
[...]
or a formal site 
visit.

9 APP/16/00547: THE FARMERS ARMS, 2 NETHERTON ROAD, MORETON, CH46 
7TR - PROPOSED INSTALLATION OF NEW CHILDREN'S PLAY EQUIPMENT 
SITED IN EXISTING WALLED & FENCED GARDEN AREA AT SIDE OF EXISTING 
PUBLIC HOUSE BUILDING. 

Resolved – That consideration of this item be deferred for a formal site 
visit.

10 PLANNING APPLICATIONS DECIDED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
BETWEEN 07/04/2016 AND 22/05/2016 

The Assistant Chief Executive submitted a report detailing planning 
applications decided under delegated powers between 07/04/2016 and 
22/05/2016.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

11 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR 

The Chair reminded Members that training would be held for all members and 
deputies of the Committee on Tuesday 28 June, 5:15pm – 8:45pm.

Page 14



Planning Committee 
22 June 2016 
 
Reference: Area Team: Case Officer: Ward: 

APP/16/00301 South Team Mrs S Day  Heswall 
 
Location: Ashbourne House, MOUNT AVENUE, HESWALL, CH60 4RH 
Proposal: Division of an existing plot of land into 2 plots and the creation of a new dwelling 

accessed from the Mount. 
Applicant: Mrs J Roe 
Agent : SHACK Architecture ltd 
 
Site Plan: 

 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2015 Ordnance Survey 100019803 You are not permitted to copy, sub-licence, 
distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form. 
 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



Development Plan allocation and policies: 
Primarily Residential Area 
 
Planning History: 
 

Location:  Ashbourne House, Mount Avenue, Heswall,  L60 4RH 
Application Type: Full Planning Permission 

Proposal: Erection of conservatory at rear.  
Application No: APP/88/07151 
Decision Date: 10/01/1989 
Decision Type: Approve  

 
Location:  Ashbourne House, The Mount,Heswall, CH60 4RG 

Application Type: Full Planning Permission 
Proposal: Erection of a double garage.  

Application No: APP/78/11016 
Decision Date: 24/11/1978 
Decision Type: Conditional Approval  

 
Summary Of Represent
[...]
terial considerations including national policy advice. 
In reaching this decision the Local Planning Authority has considered the following:- 
 
It is considered that the proposed dwelling would not result in a detrimental impact on the amenities of 
the area or neighbouring properties and would make a positive contribution to the character of the area 
which accords with UDP policies HS4 , CH2 and GR5 and the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
 
Recommended 
Decision: 

 Approve 

 
Recommended Conditions and Reasons: 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 years from the 
date of this permission. 
 
Reason:  To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 (as amended). 

 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
plans received by the local planning authority on March 1st 2016 and May 13th 2016 and 
listed as follows: B100, B101, B102, B103, B104, B106, B107 and B108 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to define the permission. 

 

3. Before any construction commences, samples of the samples of materials to be used in the 
external construction of this development shall be submitted to and approved in writing by 

Page 18



the Local Planning Authority. The approved materials shall then be used in the construction 
of the development. 
 
Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development in the interests of visual 
amenity and to comply with Policy HS4 of the Wirral Unitary Development Plan. 

 

4. NO DEVELOPMENT SHALL TAKE PLACE UNTIL a Site Waste Management Plan, 
confirming how demolition and construction waste will be recovered and re-used on the site 
or at other sites, has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The approved Plan shall be implemented in full unless otherwise agreed in writing 
with the Local Planning Authority. 
  
Reason: To ensure that the proposed development would include the re-use of limited 
resources, and to ensure that the amount of waste for landfill is reduced to accord with policy 
WM8 of the Waste Local Plan. 

 

5. No development shall commence until full details of a scheme for a sustainable drainage 

system1 to serve the site, and method of implementation including arrangements to secure 
funding and maintenance for the lifetime of the development through an appropriate legally 
binding agreement have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority in consultation with Lead Local Flood Authority. The approved scheme shall be 
implemented in accordance with the approved details and timetable.  Thereafter the 
sustainable drainage system shall be managed and maintained in accordance with the 
approved scheme.  
 
Reason: To ensure satisfactory sustainable drainage facilities are provided to serve the site 
in accordance with Paragraphs 102 and 103 of the National Planning Policy Framework, and 
Policy CS35 in the Core Strategy Local Plan Proposed Submission Draft. 

 
 
Further Notes for Committee: 
 

1. Details of a scheme for a sustainable drainage system should include:  
 

a) Information about the lifetime of the development and design of the 
sustainable drainage system design, including storm periods and intensity 
(1 in 30 & 1 in 100 year +30% allowance for climate change), discharge 
rates and volumes (both pre and post development), methods employed to 
delay and control surface water discharged from the site, and appropriate 
measures taken to prevent flooding and pollution of the receiving 
groundwater and/or surface waters, including watercourses; 

 

b) Demonstrate that the surface water run-off would not exceed the 
pre-development greenfield runoff rate for the existing greenfield site; 

 

c) Include details of a site investigation and test results to confirm infiltrations 
rates;  

 

d) Include details of how any flood water, including depths, will be safely 
managed in exceedance routes; 

 

e) Secure arrangements for adoption by an appropriate public body or 
statutory undertaker or, management and maintenance by a Residents’ 
Management Company through an appropriate legal agreement; 

 

f) Secure arrangements, through an appropriate legal agreement for funding 
on-going maintenance of all elements of the sustainable drainage system 
including: 

 

i. mechanical components;  

Page 19



ii. on-going inspections relating to performance and asset 
condition assessments and; 

iii. operation costs for regular maintenance, remedial works 
and irregular maintenance caused by less sustainable 
limited life assets or any other arrangements to secure the 
operation of the surface water drainage scheme throughout 
its lifetime. 

 

g) Secure means of access for maintenance and easements, where 
applicable. 

 

h)     Include a timetable for implementing the scheme 

 
 

 

Last Comments By:  20/04/2016 09:47:23 
Expiry Date:         26/04/2016  

Page 20



 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 
22 June 2016 
 
Reference: Area Team: Case Officer: Ward: 

APP/16/00522 North Team Mr K Spilsbury  Upton 
 
Location: ASDA Stores Ltd, WOODCHURCH ROAD, WOODCHURCH, CH49 

5PD 
Proposal: Construction of a four pump (eight filling position) fully automated Petrol 

Filling Station within the curtilage of the existing store; to include fuel 
storage tanks, associated pipework, overhead canopy, forecourt 
surfacing, Air and Water unit and reconfiguration of car parking bays 

Applicant: Deloitte LLP 
Agent : N/A 
 
Site Plan: 

 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2015 Ordnance Survey 100019803 You are not permitted to copy, sub-licence, 
distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



 
Development Plan allocation and policies: 
Out of Centre Retail Development 
 
Planning History: 
 
There is a lot of history related to this site dati
[...]
y 
Development Plan. 

 

4. Servicing and deliveries shall not take place between the hours of 22.00 hours and 06.00 
hours Monday to Saturday and 18.00 hours and 10.00 hours on Sundays and Bank 
Holidays. No vehicle shall arrive before the start time or leave after the finish time. 
 
Reason: In the interest of amenity having regard to Policy SH9 & SH10 of the Wirral Unitary 
Development Plan     

 

5. The proposed floodlights should be cowled and directed away from residential properties 
having regard to Policy SH9 & SH10 of the Wirral Unitary Development Plan. 
 
Reason: In the interest of residential amenity. 

 
 
Last Comments By:  24/05/2016 15:47:33 
Expiry Date:          03/06/2016  

Page 29



 

Page 30



Planning Committee 
22 June 2016 
  
Reference: Area Team: Case Officer: Ward: 

APP/16/00543 South Team Ms J Storey  Bromborough 
 
Location: LAND AT PORT CAUSEWAY, BROMBOROUGH, WIRRAL, CH62 

4SQ 
Proposal: Demolition of existing buildings and the erection of a foodstore, car 

park, servicing, access and landscaping. 
Applicant: Aldi Stores UK Limited 
Agent : JLL 
 
Site Plan: 

 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2015 Ordnance Survey 100019803 You are not permitted to copy, sub-licence, 
distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form. 
 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



 
 
Development Plan designation: 
Primarily Industrial Area 
 
 
Planning History: 
 
Location:   Municipal Depot, Dock Road South, Bromborough.  L62 4S 
Application Type:  Work for Council by outside body 
Proposal:  Change of use to classes B1, B2 and B8 uses,- business, industrial, storage 

and distribution.  
Application No:  APP/89/07165 
Decision Date:  14/12/1989 
Decision Type:  Approve  
 
Location:   Land and Marine, Port Causeway, Bromborough.  L62 4TG 
Application Type:  Full Planning Permission 
Proposal:  Erection of an office and canteen.  
Application No:  APP/89/07217 
Decision Date:  28/11/1989 
Decision Type:  Approve  
 
Location:   Munic
[...]
l. 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL/SUSTAINABILITY ISSUES 
There are no Environmental/Sustainability issues relating to these proposals.  
 
CONCLUSION  
Having regard to the siting and scale of the play equipment the proposal is considered to be acceptable 
in accordance with Wirral's UDP Policy HS15.  
 
Summary of Decision: 
Having regards to the individual merits of this application the decision to grant Planning Permission has 
been taken having regards to the relevant Policies and Proposals in the Wirral Unitary Development 
Plan (Adopted February 2000) and all relevant material considerations including national policy advice. 
In reaching this decision the Local Planning Authority has considered the following:- 
 
Having regard to the siting and scale of the play equipment the proposal is considered to be acceptable 
in accordance with Wirral's UDP Policy HS15.  
 
Recommended 
Decision: 

 Approve 
 

 
Recommended Conditions and Reasons: 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 years from the 
date of this permission. 
 
Reason:  To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 (as amended). 

 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
plans received by the local planning authority on 12 April 2016 and listed as follows: SLP 
Rev.A, 02 & 03. 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to define the permission. 

 

 

Last Comments By:  31/05/2016 12:36:53 
Expiry Date:         07/06/2016 

Page 48



Planning Committee 
22 June 2016 
 
Reference: Area Team: Case Officer: Ward: 

APP/16/00648 South Team Ms J Storey  Heswall 
 
Location: Cleaver Residential Home, OLDFIELD ROAD, HESWALL, CH60 6SE 
Proposal: Existing rear site levels updated in relation to approval ref: 

App/13/01294 
Applicant: Cleavercare Limited 
Agent : KDP Architects 
 
Site Plan: 

 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2015 Ordnance Survey 100019803 You are not permitted to c
[...]
Page 19 of 20H:\TechServ\DCData\Crystal Reports\DC Reports\Delegated Decisions for committee agenda.rpt

Page 73



Total Number of Applications Decided: 95

Total Per D

ecision Ty

peAcceptable 1

Approve 76

Lawful Use 1

Permitted development 1

Prior Approval Given 2

Prior approval is not required 8

Refuse 3

Withdrawn 1

Withdrawn by Applicant 2

Report Total 95

Summary of data

Page 20 of 20H:\TechServ\DCData\Crystal Reports\DC Reports\Delegated Decisions for committee agenda.rpt

Page 74


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	Minutes

	4 APP/16/00301: Ashbourne House, MOUNT AVENUE, HESWALL, CH60 4RH - Division of an existing plot of land into 2 plots and the creation of a new dwelling accessed from the Mount.
	5 APP/16/00522:  ASDA Stores Ltd, WOODCHURCH ROAD, WOODCHURCH, CH49 5PD - Construction of a four pump (eight filling position) fully automated Petrol Filling Station within the curtilage of the existing store; to include fuel storage tanks, associated pipework, overhead canopy, forecourt surfacing, Air and Water unit and reconfiguration of car parking bays
	6 APP/16/00543: LAND AT PORT CAUSEWAY, BROMBOROUGH, WIRRAL, CH62 4SQ - Demolition of existing buildings and the erection of a foodstore, car park, servicing, access and landscaping.
	7 APP/16/00547:  The Farmers Arms, 2 NETHERTON ROAD, MORETON, CH46 7TR - Proposed installation of new Children's Play Equipment sited in existing walled & fenced Garden Area at Side of Existing Public House Building.
	8 APP/16/00648:Cleaver Residential Home, OLDFIELD ROAD, HESWALL, CH60 6SE - Existing rear site levels updated in relation to approval ref: App/13/01294
	9 Planning Applications Decided Under Delegated Powers Between 23/05/2016 and 12/06/2016



Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 22 June 2016

Present: Councillor A Leech (Chair)

Councillors D Realey
S Foulkes
T Johnson
I Williams
D Elderton

E Boult
K Hodson
P Cleary
I Lewis
S Kelly

Deputies: Councillors A Davies (for J Walsh)
M Sullivan (for P Brightmore)

12 MINUTES 

The Strategic Director for Transformation and Resources submitted the 
minutes of the meeting held on 2 June 2016.

Resolved – That the minutes be approved

13 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor K Hodson declared a pecuniary interest in connection with Item 6 
by virtue of dealings had with the company in her employment.

14 REQUESTS FOR SITE VISITS 

The following site visits were unanimously approved:

APP/16/00522: ASDA STORES LTD, WOODCHURCH ROAD,W 
OODCHURCH, CH49 5PD – CONSTRUCTION OF A FOUR PUMP (EIGHT 
FILLING POSITION) FULLY AUTOMATED PETROL FILLING STATION 
WITHIN THE CURTILAGE OF THE EXISTING STORE; TO INCLUDE FUEL 
STORAGE TANKS, ASSOCIATED PIPEWORK, OVERHEAD CANOPY, 
FORECOURT SURFACING, AIR AND WATER UNIT AND 
RECONFIGURATION OF CAR PARKING BAYS. 

APP/16/00543: LAND AT PORT CAUSEWAY, BROMBOROUGH, WIRRAL, 
CH62 4SQ- DEOMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDING AND THE ERECTION 
OF A FOODSTORE, CAR PARK. 



APP/16/00648: CLEAVER RESIDENTIAL HOME, OLDFIELD ROAD, 
HESWALL, CH60 6SE – EXISITING REAR SITE LEVELS UPDATED IN 
RELATION TO APPROVA REF: APP/13/01294.

15 APP/16/00301: ASHBOURNE HOUSE, MOUNT AVENUE, HESWALL, 
CH60 4RH - DIVISION OF AN EXISTING PLOT OF LAND INTO 2 PLOTS 
AND THE CREATION OF A NEW DWELLING ACCESSED FROM THE 
MOUNT. 

The Assistant Chief Executive submitted the above application for 
consideration.

A Ward Councillor addressed the Committee

On a motion by Councillor Realey and seconded by Councillor Foulkes it was:

Resolved (8:5) That the application be approved subject to the following 
conditions:

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 
years from the date of this permission.

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the approved plans received by the local planning authority on March 1st 2016 
and May 13th 2016 and listed as follows: B100, B101, B102, B103, B104, B106, 
B107 and B108

3. No development shall take place before samples of the materials to be used 
in the external construction of this development shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved materials 
shall then be used in the construction of the development.

4. No development shall take place until a Site Waste Management Plan, 
confirming how demolition and construction waste will be recovered and re-
used on the site or at other sites, has been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved Plan shall be 
implemented in full unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local Planning 
Authority.
 
5. No development shall commence until full details of a scheme for a 
sustainable drainage system1 to serve the site, and method of implementation 
including arrangements to secure funding and maintenance for the lifetime of 
the development through an appropriate legally binding agreement have been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority in 



consultation with Lead Local Flood Authority. The approved scheme shall be 
implemented in accordance with the approved details and timetable.  
Thereafter the sustainable drainage system shall be managed and maintained 
in accordance with the approved scheme. 

6. No development shall take place until a site specific Construction 
Management Plan or Method Statement has been submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  All construction works shall be 
carried out in accordance with the approved details.  Details submitted in 
respect of the Construction Management Plan/Method Statement shall provide 
for, but not be restricted to, the following:

a. The parking of vehicles of site operatives &/or visitors during 
construction;

b. Loading and unloading of plant and materials;
c. Storage of plant & materials used in constructing the development;
d. Hours of construction, including deliveries;
e. Routes for construction traffic;
f. Method of prevention of mud being carried into the highway;
g. Details for securing all boundary treatment(s) during excavation & 

construction, particularly the large boundary wall to the south of the site 
along the shared boundary with Carlton House.

16 APP/16/00522:  ASDA STORES LTD, WOODCHURCH ROAD, 
WOODCHURCH, CH49 5PD - CONSTRUCTION OF A FOUR PUMP (EIGHT 
FILLING POSITION) FULLY AUTOMATED PETROL FILLING STATION 
WITHIN THE CURTILAGE OF THE EXISTING STORE; TO INCLUDE FUEL 
STORAGE TANKS, ASSOCIATED PIPEWORK, OVERHEAD CANOPY, 
FORECOURT SURFACING, AIR AND WATER UNIT AND 
RECONFIGURATION OF CAR PARKING BAYS 

Resolved – That consideration of this item be deferred for a formal site 
visit.

17 APP/16/00543: LAND AT PORT CAUSEWAY, BROMBOROUGH, WIRRAL, 
CH62 4SQ - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS AND THE ERECTION 
OF A FOODSTORE, CAR PARK, SERVICING, ACCESS AND 
LANDSCAPING. 

Resolved – That consideration of this item be deferred for a formal site 
visit.

18 APP/16/00547:  THE FARMERS ARMS, 2 NETHERTON ROAD, MORETON, 
CH46 7TR - PROPOSED INSTALLATION OF NEW CHILDREN'S PLAY 



EQUIPMENT SITED IN EXISTING WALLED & FENCED GARDEN AREA 
AT SIDE OF EXISTING PUBLIC HOUSE BUILDING. 

The Assistant Chief Executive submitted the above application for 
consideration.

A Ward Councillor addressed the Committee.

It was proposed that an additional condition be inserted follows:

. No development shall take place before details of all walls (including 
retaining walls), fences, gates or other means of enclosure to be erected 
in or around the development have been submitted to, and approved in 
writing by, the Local Planning Authority.  PRIOR TO FIRST USE OF THE 
DEVELOPMENT the walls (including retaining walls), fences, gates or 
other means of enclosure shall be erected as approved and shall 
thereafter be permanently retained and maintained.

On a motion by Councillor Johnson and seconded by Councillor Elderton it 
was

Resolved (13:0) That the application be approved subject to the 
following amended conditions 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 
years from the date of this permission.

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the approved plans received by the local planning authority on 12 April 2016 
and listed as follows: SLP Rev.A, 02 & 03.

3. The use of the children’s play equipment hereby permitted shall take place 
between the hours of 09.00 and 21.00 only.

4. No development (including any demolition, earthworks or vegetation 
clearance) shall take place before a scheme of landscaping, which shall 
include details of both hard and soft landscape works and earthworks, has 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.   
The scheme as approved shall be carried out in the first planting season 
following the completion of the development.  Any trees, shrubs or plants that 
die within a period of 5 years from the completion of the development, or are 
removed and/or become seriously damaged or diseased in that period, shall 
be replaced (and if necessary continue to be replaced) in the first available 
planting season with others of a similar size and species, unless the Local 



Planning Authority gives prior written permission for any variation.

5. No development shall take place before details of all walls (including 
retaining walls), fences, gates or other means of enclosure to be erected in or 
around the development have been submitted to, and approved in writing by, 
the Local Planning Authority.  Prior to first use of the development the walls 
(including retaining walls), fences, gates or other means of enclosure shall be 
erected as approved and shall thereafter be permanently retained and 
maintained.

19 APP/16/00648:CLEAVER RESIDENTIAL HOME, OLDFIELD ROAD, 
HESWALL, CH60 6SE - EXISTING REAR SITE LEVELS UPDATED IN 
RELATION TO APPROVAL REF: APP/13/01294 

Resolved – That consideration of this item be deferred for a formal site 
visit.

20 PLANNING APPLICATIONS DECIDED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
BETWEEN 23/05/2016 AND 12/06/2016 

The Assistant Chief Executive submitted a report detailing planning 
applications decided under delegated powers between 23/05/2016 and 
12/06/2016.

Resolved – That the report be noted.


